

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 763 OF 2011

CHARU MALHOTRA

Petitioner

VERSUS

KAPIL MALHOTRA

Respondent

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of O.P. No. 370 of 2011 titled Mr. Kapil Malhotra Vs. Mrs. Charu Malhotra pending before the Family Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.P. Nagar, Hyderabad to the Family Court, Gurgaon, Haryana on the ground that she has security concerns at Hyderabad.

Notice was issued to the respondent and in spite of service, no one has appeared on behalf of the respondent, who might have thought it appropriate not to contest. Even otherwise, we find that the ground for transfer of the case from Ranga Reddy District at L.P. Nagar at Hyderabad to Gurgaon, Haryana is fit to be allowed in view of the constraints narrated by the petitioner seeking transfer.

Therefore, we direct transfer of O.P. No. 370 of 2011 titled Mr. Kapil Malhotra Vs. Mrs. Charu Malhotra pending before the Family Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.P. Nagar, Hyderabad to the Family Court, Gurgaon, Haryana.

Transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI
MAY 06, 2013

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 763 OF 2011

CHARU MALHOTRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAPIL MALHOTRA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 06/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Kheyali Sarkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)